Manipur Police Value (in Rs.7 Description.

10. Total value of Property: 11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any: UIDB No. SL No.

Property Type

## 12. First Information Contents:

Property Category

SL

No.

Today i.e. 17/11/2024 at 2.20 am received an information that on 16/11/2024 from 8.45 pm, a large numbers of unruly mob/ agitators including mate and female mostly youth numbering around 1000/2000 armed with deadly weapons like stick, stones, and petrol bomb swarmed towards the residence of Hon'ble Minister (CAF&PD and PHED) Khurai A.C. Shri. Leishangthem Sushildro Singh a Yaima located at Khurai Sajor Leikai Tinsid Road. with a view to attacked the residence of Hon'ble Minister Leishangthem Sashi Cro. Saigh Knurai Assembly Constituency in connection with brutal killing of 6 (81x) civilian including three children at Jiribam by Kost Narco Testors construct 12.2021. Pouce team who are deployed at the area informed to Police control room and immediately a strong Police team including SP-II., Addi. SP-(L&O)II., SDPO-PRT. DSP-CDO(Ops)-III., OC/Porompat. PS, CDO and Icl.-II with teams of Porompat Police Station, and other Officers rushed to the said area. A clear warning was given to the mob on the violation of normalcy. The mob did not pay heed instead resorted to pelting of stone and attacked Police. Left with no option, permission was obtained from the magistrate present at the spot to disperse the unruly mob police resorted to mild lathi charge and fired tear gas shell and smoke Bomb. The unruly mob became furious and was very difficult to control rather uncontrollable. They managed to vandalized and set on fire the house of Hon'ble Minister Leishangthem Sushildro Singh The unruly mob simultaneously attacked the house by pelting stones as well as fire arms from unknown direction. In that, wall glass, and some properties were partly damaged in the attacked. That, the mob was dispersed at a 2.40 am of 17/11/2024, with the arrival of additional force. In the violent attack some civilians including a security personal were received injury during anob control and they were evacuated to JNIMS, and Shija Hospital Langol, for medical treatment

Hence a suo motto case under FIR No 563(11)2023 PRT-PS u/s 191(2)/191(3)/190/223/189/(5)/132/324(4) BNS-2023 and 25(1-B)A. Act has been register for investigation

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned Item No .:

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation for

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Kudus Ali Syed

Rank :- Sub-Inspector. to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S.:

on point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost,

R. O. A. C.

Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: Sh. Gorbachev Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector of Police

District:

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 17/11/2024,



Manipur Police I.I.F -- 1

1. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

FIR NO. 563(11)2024 PRT-PS

YEAR: 2024

Date and time of FIR: 17/11/2024 at 2.50 am .

SL. No.	Acts. Sections	
	BNS Rioting, with deadly weapon, disobedience, assault with discharge from duty, unlawful Assembly, with causing damaged.	191(2)192(3)/190/223/189(5)/132/324(4) Added. Sec. 147/1481/13(a)(ii) BAS.
2	Arms acts	25(1-B) A.Acts

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 16/11/2024

Date to: 17/11/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 8.45 pm

Time to: 2.40 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: -17/11/2024

Time: 2.45 am

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 2 /PRT-PS/2024 Date & Time: - 17/11/2024 at 2.45 am

4. Type of information: On Suo Motto

5. Place of Occurrence: At the residence of Ho,ble Minister Leishangthem Sushildro Singh Khurai Sajor Leikai Tinsid Road.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: About 1km North .

Beat:

(b)Address: Khurai Sajor Leikai Tinsid Road, Imphal East..

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Shougrakpam Gorbachev Singh

(b) S/O, D/O, W/O,:- Sh. Rajen Singh

(c) Date / Year of Birth:- 12/12/1988

(d) Nationality:Indian

(e) UID No .: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL. No.	ID Type ID No.			
1.	Service Card	068096		

(i) Occupation:

(i) Adde

(J)Addiess.		
SL. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present Address	Poormpat Police Station.
2	Permanent Address	Chajing Mamang Leikai Imphal West
/8 h 854 1		and the state of t

(k) Phone Number. 8837249384

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

1	SI.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's Name	Present Lili
L	1 .	Unruly Mob			Present Address
	Q Dance		description of the same of the same and the same of th		

Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest: